Resolution No. 01122022B

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS, TO PAY NOWAK CONSTRUCTION, INC. REQUESTED PROGRESS PAYMENT IN CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW SANITARY SEWER LAGOON AND FORCE MAIN.

WHEREAS, the City of Chapman has contracted with Nowak Construction, Inc. for the construction of a new sanitary sewer lagoon and force main; and

WHEREAS, said construction contract requires the construction company to submit applications for payment as the project progresses; and

WHEREAS, Nowak Construction, Inc. has submitted an application for payment on supplies and work accomplished through December 23, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the engineer for the city, Randall Purdue, with Kaw Valley Engineering has recommended the payment of the requested funds; and

WHEREAS, Nowak Construction, Inc. has submitted an itemized listing of fees for work completed and cost of supplies under contractor's project number 212006; and

WHEREAS, the application for payment totals \$116,274.16 for work and supplies through December 23, 2021, and the contract signed by the parties requires the payments be made on a periodic basis as the project progresses.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS:

Section 1. The City of Chapman shall pay Nowak Construction, Inc. the sum of \$116,274.16 for supplies and work done through December 23, 2021.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption.

Approved by the City Council and Mayor this 12th day of January, 2022.

Howard Battishill, Mayor

Attested:

Bill Flanery, City Clerk

Prepared and Approved as to form by the City Attorney.